

No. 21-1326

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SUPERVALU INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background	1
B. Facts and procedural history.....	3
Discussion.....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit erred in holding that subjective bad faith is never sufficient to establish scienter under the FCA.....	9
B. The question presented warrants review in this case.....	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	11
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S. A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	10
<i>Godecke v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	15
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L. P. A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	9, 14
<i>Olhausen v. Arriva Medical, LLC</i> , No. 21-10366, 2022 WL 1203023 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-374 (filed Oct. 18, 2022)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175 (2015)</i>	11
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Aerodex, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 402 Fed. Appx. 185 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Associates of Kansas City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. NortonLifeLock, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2021)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)	8, 11, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hospital</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018), cert. dismissed, 138 S. Ct. 2690 (2019)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1323 (2019)	10, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 625 (2017)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> : 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022), vacated on reh’g, 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022)	22
49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022)	22

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	12
Statutes and regulations:	
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1681m(a)	13
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)	6, 13, 15
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	
31 U.S.C. 3729(1) (1982 & Supp. III 1985)	9
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	1, 8, 12, 15
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B)	1, 12, 15
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A)	2, 10
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii)	12
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii)	12
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)	23
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153:	
§ 2(7), 100 Stat. 3153-3154	9
§ 2(7), 100 Stat. 3154	10
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	
Pt. D, 42 U.S.C. 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 USC 1395w-111(i)	3
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(12)	2

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
42 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 423:	
Section 423.30.....	3
Section 423.32.....	3
Section 423.100.....	3
Section 423.315.....	3
Section 423.329.....	3
Section 423.343.....	3
Pt. 447:	
Section 447.512(b)(2)	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	10
Medicaid.gov, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Ser- vices, <i>Medicaid Covered Outpatient Prescription Drug Reimbursement Information by State</i> , Medi- caid.gov (last updated Nov. 16, 2022), <a href="https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/prescription-
 drugs/state-prescription-drug-resources/
 medicaid-covered-outpatient-prescription-drug-
 reimbursement-information-state/index.html">https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/prescription- drugs/state-prescription-drug-resources/ medicaid-covered-outpatient-prescription-drug- reimbursement-information-state/index.html	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts:	
(1965)	15, 17
(1977)	12, 13
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (6th ed. 1853).....	13
